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Attorneys for the People of Guam

| IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

HAGATNA, GUAM
CFO51711-21
PEOFPLE OF GUAM, ) S.C. Criminal Case No.. CF___
) GPD Report Nos.: 21-23305/25241
)
Vs. ) Charges:
)
AMSON MWARECHEONG }1.) TERRORIZING
(aka Amson Mwarecheung), ) (As a 3" Degree Felony)
DOB: 12/10/1998 )2} AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (2 Counts)
Defendant. ) (As 3" Degree Felonies)
)3.) CRIMINAL MISCHIEF (2 Counts)
) (As 3" Degree Felonies)
}4.) FAMILY VIOLENCE (2 Counts)
) (As Misdemeanors)
)5.) FAMILY VIOLENCE
) {As a Misdemeanor)
)
)
MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka Amson

Mwarecheung) of certain crimes committed as follows:
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FIRST CHARGE

On or about the 14" day of October, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka
Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Terrorizing (As a 3™ Degree Felony), in that
he did knowingly communicate a threat to another person, that is, ", to commit or to
cause to be committed, a crime of violence dangerous to human life agains_, and the
natural and probable consequence of such threat being to placo( D, in rcasonable fear
that the crime would be committed, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.60(a), (b).

SECOND CHARGE
Count One

On or about the 24" day of September, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (zka

- Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Aggravated Assault (As a 3 Degree Felony),

in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another, that is (I IEGzGED,
with a deadly weapon, that is, a machete, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(3) and (b).
Count Two
On or about the 24" day of September, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka
Amson levarecheung), did commit the offense of Aggravated Assault (As a 3™ Degree Felony),
in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another, that is, NP
with a deadly weapon, that is, a motor vehicle, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(3) and (b).

THIRD CHARGE

Count One
On or about the 24™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka

Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Criminal Mischief (As a 3" Degree Felony),
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in that he did intentionally damage the motor vehicle of another, belonging to @GP, in

violation of 9 GCA §§ 34.50(d) and 34.60(a), as amended.
Count Two

On or about the 14™ day of October, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka

Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Criminal Mischief (As a 3 Degree Felony),
in that he did intentionally damage the motor vehicle of another, belonging to GGG, in
violation of 9 GCA §§ 34.50(d) and 34.60(a), as amended.
FOURTH CHARGE
Count One
On or about the 24™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka
Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that
he did recklessly place a family or household member, to wit, Ml in reasonable fear
of imminent bodily injury, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(2) and 30.20(a).
Count Two
On or about the 24™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka
Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that
he did recklessly place a family or household member, to wit, MR in reasonable fear
of imminent bodﬂy injury, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(2) and 30.20(a).
FIFTH CHARGE
On or about the 14™ day of October, 2021, in Guam, AMSON MWARECHEONG (aka

Amson Mwarecheung), did commit the offense of Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that

FI
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he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another family or household member, that

is, ST i violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

Dated this 15" day of October, 2021,

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General

/
GRANT OLAN

Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

PRIORS
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

I, GRANT OLAN, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon
information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police
Reports 21-23305 and 21-25241 by Police Officer J. Asprer and others, which revealed the
following occurred in Guam:

On or about September 24, 2021, at approximately 1:36 p.m., Officer Asprer
responded to a call about a disturbance in Dededo. Upon his arrival,
paramedics: (1)} informed him that QD (“Victim”) had sustained injuries that
included a laceration to her chest; and (2) noted that there were shards of broken glass.
Officer Asprer subsequently met with the Victim, who relayed the following. She had been
shopping at the Tumon Heights Supermarket and was in her car, a 2014 Nissan Versa,
when her boyfriend, AMSON MWARECHEONG (AKA Amson Mwarecheung)
(“Defendant™), drove his car into her driver side door. The Defendant exited his car and
struck the Victim’s driver side window with a machete, which shattered the glass, and
fearing for her safety, she quickly drove away. She then drove to her sister-in-law’s house
in Dededo, and her sister-in-law, Fuly Mwarecheung, called for paramedics. The Victim
thought the Defendant was mad at her because of money. Officer Asprer observed
that: (1) there was a twelve-inch dent and scratch on the driver side door of the Victim’s
car; and (2) her driver side door was completely shattered, with broken pieces of glass in
the car. A request was made for an All Points Bulletin (“APB”) for the Defendant.

On or about October 14, 2021, at approximately 1:36 p.m., Officer M. Ramos
responded to a call about a disturbance along Route 28 in Dededo. Upon his arrival, he
encountered the Victim, who appeared to be distraught and relayed the following. She
gave the Defendant a ride in her car to UR Market so that he could check his mailbox at the
store. The Victim got impatient while waiting for the Defendant at UR Market and asked
him to “hurry it up” because she needed to meet her realtor, in response to which the
Defendant “got mad” and “flicked” his lit cigarette at her. The cigarette landed on the back
of the Victim’s neck, after which she yelled at the Defendant, who directed her to “start the
car” so that they could go back to his house before “he breaks the car.” While headed
southbound on Route 28, the Defendant: (1) struck the passenger side mirror and gear stick
of the car with a machete; and (2) then turned toward the Victim, while still holding the
machete, and said in Chuukese, “If you stop the car anywhere, I’'m gonna chop you.” Due
to the Defendant striking the gear stick, the car shifted into the neutral position, forcing the
Victim to pullover and stop the car onto the shoulder, after which she exited the vehicle
and sat on the side of the road. The Defendant, who followed the Victim out of the car,
tried pulling her off the ground, but she pushed him away, and during that encounter, the
Defendant punched the Victim in the face. A witness driving by stopped her car to assist
the Victim and called the police, after which the Defendant fled the scene in the Victim’s
car.

The Victim wrote a statement corroborating the details of the events that took place
.on or about October 14, 2021. She also relayed to Officer Ramos that: (1) she had been in



a romantic relationship with the Defendant since 2014, but that it had been “on and off”
due to fights; (2) they have three children together; and (3) they live together, Officer
Ramos asked the Victim how she felt at the time of the incident, to which she responded,
“scared,” and she requested placement at a protective shelter because she did not have any
other place that she could go for lodging. Officer Ramos also observed that the Victim
had: (1) a bruised left hand; (2) a bump behind her left ear; (3) a bloody nose and mouth;
and (4) pants that were soiled, possibly from urine.

Officer Ramos requested an APB for the Defendant and the Nissan Versa, The
Defendant was subsequently: (1) reported at Winster Game Room in Harmon, where
Officer Ramos observed him in the Nissan Versa; (2) transported to Dededo Precinct
Command and interviewed; and (3) placed under arrest.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge AMSON
MWARECHEONG with:
1. TERRORIZING (as a Third-Degree Felony) against - in
violation of 9 GCA § 19.60(a), for the events that took place on or about
October 14, 2021;
2. Two counts of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (as a Third-Degree Felony) against
in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(3) and (b), while driving his
car into the driver side door of @lls car, and while shattering the driver side
window of Qicar with a machete, on or about September 24, 2021;
3. Two counts of CRIMINAL MISCHIEF (as a Third-Degree Felony), in
violation of 9 GCA § 34.50(d) and § 34.60(a), for the events that took place on
or about September 24, 2021, and October 14, 2021;
4. Two counts of FAMILY VIOLENCE (as a Misdemeanor) against IR
@ in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(2) and § 30.20(a), while driving his car
into the driver side door ofQjiijicar, and while shattering the driver side
window of GEEMEcar with a machete, on or about September 24, 2021; and
5. FAMILY VIOLENCE (as a Misdemeanor) agains , in violation
of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1) and § 30.20(a), for the events that took place on or
about October 14, 2021.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 15" day of October, 2021.

S

GRANT OLAN



